

Nos. 10-56971, 11-16255

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

EDWARD PERUTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

No. CV 09CV2371-IEG (BGS)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
CONGRESS OF RACIAL EQUALITY, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Stephen P. Halbrook
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 352-7276
protell@aol.com

Stefan B. Tahmassebi
11250 Waples Mill Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 267-1259
stahmassebi@nrahq.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Congress of Racial Equality, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Racist History of Gun Control	3
A. Gun Control and the Slave Codes.....	3
B. Gun Control and the Black Codes.....	7
II. The Fourteenth Amendment Was Passed To Protect Fundamental Rights, Including the Rights of Freedmen To Keep And Bear Arms	8
A. The Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment Is Replete With Concerns Raised About the Denial of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms of the Freedmen.....	8
B. A New View of the Constitution: Federal Protection from State Infringements of Fundamental Rights.....	11
III. California’s Gun Control History Evidences Attempts to Disarm Minorities	15
A. California Gun Control Aimed at Persons of Mexican Heritage.....	15
B. California Gun Control Aimed at Asian-Americans.....	20
C. California Gun Control Aimed at African-Americans.....	24
D. Current Gun Control Efforts Are a Legacy of Racism.....	25
E. The Concealed Carry Statute Violates Equal Protection.....	28
CONCLUSION	29
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cooper v. Mayor of Savannah, 4 Ga. 68 (1848)5

Dred Scott v. Sanford, 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)6, 7

Ex parte Cheney, 27 P. 436 (1891)17

Ex parte Luening, 84 P. 445 (1906).....17

Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)28

In re Rameriz, 193 Cal. 633 (1924)20

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846)6

Ozawa v. United States, 260 U.S. 178 (1922)20

People v. Rappard, 28 Cal. App. 3d 302 (1972)20, 28

Richards v. Prieto, 560 Fed. App’x. 681 (9th Cir. 2014)29

State v. Newsom, 27 N.C. 250 (1844)5, 6

STATUTES

1866 Miss. Laws ch. 23, §1, 165 (1865)7

2 Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia,
From the First Session of the Legislature, in the Year 1619, 481
(W.W. Hening ed., 1823)4

7 Statutes at Large of South Carolina 353-54 (D.J. McCord ed. 1836-1873)4

Act of July 16, 1866, 14 Stat 173, 176 (1866)9

An Act to Control and Regulate the Possession, Sale and Use of Pistols, Revolvers and other Firearms Capable of Being Concealed Upon the Person, Stats. 1923, ch. 339, p. 69521

An Act to establish an uniform rule of naturalization, 1 Stat. 103 (1790)20

An Act to prohibit the Carrying of Concealed Weapons, Stats. 1863, ch. 485, p. 748 (repealed in 1870 by Stats. 1869-1870, ch. 63, p. 67)16

An Act to regulate the immigration of aliens to, and the residence of aliens in, the United States [The 1917 Immigration Act], 39 Stat. 874 (1917)21

James H. Deering, comp., *Supplement to the Codes and General Laws of the State of California (San Francisco: Bancroft-Whitney Co., 1917)*, Act 88917

Proclamation No. 2525 (Dec. 7, 1941), 55 Stat. 1700 (1941)21, 22

The Dangerous Weapons Control Law of 1923, Stats. 1923, ch. 339, p. 69519

Theodore Henry Hittell, 1 *The General Laws of the State of California, From 1850 to 1864...* 261m, §§ 1585-1586 (1865), 1:26116

The General Public Statutory Law and Public Local Law of the State of Maryland, From the Year 1692-1839 Inclusive 31 (John D. Toy ed., 1840)5

The Mulford Act, Stats. 1967, ch. 960, p. 245924

The Naturalization Act of 1870, 16 Stat. 254 (1870)21

VA. CODE, ch. 3, §§ 7, 8 (1819)5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)7, 9, 10, 12, 14

Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. 174 (1871)11

H.R. Rep. No. 37, 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (1871)11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr., *In the Matter of Color: Race and the American Legal Process, The Colonial Period* (1978)4

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights* (1998)8, 13, 14

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*, 100 Yale L.J. 1131 (1991)10, 13

Barbara Tuchman, *The Zimmerman Telegram* (1958)18

Bill Barring, *Loaded Weapons In Public Clears Senate 29-7*, Sacramento Bee, July 27, 1967, at A625

B. Bruce-Briggs, *The Great American Gun War*, 45 Pub. Interest 37 (1976)26

Bryn Mawr Officer Disarms Mexicans, Los Angeles Times, March 19, 1916, 1:1319

California Assembly Office of Research, *Smoking Gun: The Case for Concealed Weapon Permit Reform* (1986)24, 25

California Dep’t of Justice, *Crime in California 2013*, available at <https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/cjsc/publications/candd/cd13/cd13.pdf>27, 28

California Quick Facts, U.S. Census Bureau, <http://tinyurl.com/ovuh> (last visited Apr 27, 2015)27, 28

Capitol is Invaded, Sacramento Bee, May 2, 196725

Clayton Cramer, *Race and Reporting: The Los Angeles Times in Early 1916*, available at <http://www.claytoncramer.com/unpublished/LATimesAndRace.pdf>18

Clayton Cramer, *The Racist Origins of California’s Concealed Weapon Permit Law* (Apr. 27, 2015), available at SSRN: <http://ssrn.com/abstract=2599851>15, 16, 19

Clayton Cramer, *The Racist Roots of Gun Control*,
 4 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 17 (1995)25

Concealed Deadly Weapons, Sacramento Daily Union, Dec. 16, 1870, at 217

Conduct of Enemy Aliens in Military Areas,
 7 Fed. Reg. 2543-02 (Mar. 24, 1942)23

David Hardy & Kenneth Chotiner, “The Potential for Civil Liberties
 Violations in the Enforcement of Handgun Prohibitions” *in Restricting
 Handguns: The Liberal Skeptics Speak Out*27

David Kopel, *The Second Amendment in the Nineteenth Century*,
 1998 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1359(1998)13

David M. Chalmers, *Hooded Americanism: The History of the Ku Klux Klan*
 (3d ed. 1981)19

DOJ Regulations, Section 11, Regulations Controlling Travel
 and Other Conduct of Aliens of Enemy Nationalities, 7 Fed. Reg. 844-02
 (Feb. 10, 1942)22

Don Kates, *Handgun Prohibition and the Original Meaning
 of the Second Amendment*, 82 Mich. L. Rev. 204 (1983)8

Draw Teeth of War Breeders, Los Angeles Times, Mar. 14, 1916, at 2:118, 19

Enemy Alien Curfew Friday, San Francisco News, Mar. 24, 194223

Eric Foner, *Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution,
 1863-1877* (1988)10

Federal agents Visit Hotels Stores And Residences In Hunt For Arms,
 The Modesto Bee And News-Herald, Feb. 10, 194222

H. Hyman, *The Radical Republicans and Reconstruction* (1967)7

Interactive Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics: Race of Offenders in Each Primary Offense Category (Fiscal Year 2013), United States Sentencing Commission, <http://tinyurl.com/n2b5veo> (last visited Apr. 27, 2015) 27

Lee Kennett & James LaVerne Anderson, *The Gun in America: The Origins of a National Dilemma* (1975)3

Linda Tamura, *The Hood River Issei: An Oral History of Japanese Settlers in Oregon’s Hood River Valley* (1993)22

Michael Kent Curtis, *No State Shall Abridge: the Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights* (1986)12

National Intelligencer, May 24, 1866, at 3, col. 215

New Curfew for Japanese Starts Friday, Oakland Tribune, Mar. 24, 1942, at 123, 24

New FBI Raids On Enemy Aliens Are Held Likely, The Modesto Bee And News-Herald, Apr. 25, 194224

New Firearms Law Effective on August 7, San Francisco Chronicle, July 15, 1923, at p. 3, col. 119, 20

Paul J. Vanderwood & Frank N. Samparo, *Border Fury: A Picture Postcard Record of Mexico’s Revolution and U.S. War Preparedness, 1910-1917* (1988)18

Pratheepan Gulasekaram, *The People of the Second Amendment: Citizenship and the Right to Bear Arms*, 85 N.Y.U L. Rev. 1521 (2010)20

R. Sherrill, *The Saturday Night Special* (1972)26

Raymond Kessler, *Gun Control and Political Power*, 5 Law & Pol’y Q. 381 (1983)3

Ricardo Romo, *East Los Angeles: History of a Barrio* (1983)19

Robert Cottrol & Raymond Diamond, *Never Intended to be Applied to the White Population: Firearms Regulation and Racial Disparity—The Redeemed South’s Legacy to a National Jurisprudence?*, 70 Chi. Kent L. Rev. 1307(1995)2

Robert Cottrol & Raymond Diamond, *The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*, 80 Geo. L.J. 309 (1991)3, 8, 13

Santa Cruz Sentinel, Feb. 11, 194222

Santa Cruz Sentinel, Feb. 12, 194222

Santa Cruz Sentinel, Feb. 13, 194222

St. George Tucker, *A Dissertation on Slavery* (1796)5

Stefan B. Tahmassebi, *Gun Control and Racism*, 2 Geo. Mason U. C.R. L.J. 67 (1991)3, 26, 27

Stephen Halbrook, *Freedmen, the Fourteenth Amendment, and the Right to Bear Arms, 1866-1876* (1998) (reissued as *Securing Civil Rights* (2010)).8

Stephen Halbrook, *Personal Security, Personal Liberty, and “The Constitutional Right to Bear Arms:” Visions Of the Framers of the Fourteenth Amendment*, 5 Seton Hall Const. L.J. 341 (1995)13, 15

Stephen Halbrook, *The Jurisprudence of the Second and Fourteenth Amendments*, 4 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1 (1981)6, 13

The Bakersfield Californian, Feb. 11, 194223

The Bakersfield Californian, Mar. 25, 194224

The Carrying of Concealed Weapons, Daily Alta California, Mar. 13, 1869, at 216, 17

The Daily Telegram, Feb. 11, 194223

The Fresno Bee The Republican, Feb. 10, 194222

The Fresno Bee The Republican, Feb. 11, 1942	22
The Fresno Bee The Republican, Feb. 16, 1942	22
The Modesto Bee And News-Herald, Feb. 16, 1942	23
The Modesto Bee And News-Herald, Apr. 25, 1942	24
The New York Herald, May 24, 1866, at 1, col. 3	15
The New York Times, May 24, 1866, at 1, col. 6	15
The Philadelphia Inquirer, May 24, 1866, at 8, col. 2	15
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Report to the Congress of the United States: A Review of the Restrictions on Persons of Italian Ancestry During World War II 17 (2001)	22
U.S.A. Quick Facts, U.S. Census Bureau, http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/00000.html (last visited Apr 27, 2015)	27
W. Jordan, <i>White over Black: American Attitudes Toward the Negro, 1550-1812</i> (1968)	3, 4
William Tonso, <i>Gun Control: White Man's Law</i> , Reason, Dec. 1985, at 24	27
